

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 10-5234/5235

DISCOUNT TOBACCO CITY & LOTTERY, INC., et al.,
Appellants/Cross-appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES, et al.,
Appellees/Cross-appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS,
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, AMERICAN CANCER
SOCIETY, AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY CANCER ACTION
NETWORK, AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
LEGACY FOUNDATION, AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PUBLIC
HEALTH ASSOCIATION, KENTUCKY MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
ONCOLOGY NURSING SOCIETY, AND PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS
UNITED STATES, ET AL.**

Allison M. Zieve
Gregory A. Beck
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids, et al.

August 4, 2010

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Amici Curiae Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids, American Academy of Pediatrics, American Cancer Society, American Cancer Society Cancer Action Network, American Heart Association, American Legacy Foundation, American Lung Association, American Medical Association, American Public Health Association, Kentucky Medical Association, Oncology Nursing Society, and Public Citizen, are all non-profit organizations that have no parents, subsidiaries, or affiliates that have issued shares or debt securities to the public.

/s/
Allison M. Zieve

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Challenged Promotional And Labeling Restrictions Easily Pass First Amendment Scrutiny.....	6
A. The Government Has A Strong Interest In Protecting The Public From Tobacco’s Detrimental Health Effects..	6
B. The Challenged Restrictions Are Narrowly Tailored And Directly Advance The Government’s Interest..	12
II. The Mandated Health Warnings, Based On Strong Evidence Related To Warning Labels And Evidence That Current Warnings Are Ineffective, Are Reasonable..	22
III. The Provisions Aimed At Preventing Tobacco Companies From Misleading Consumers About Health Risks Easily Pass First Amendment Scrutiny.....	26
A. The District Court Properly Upheld The Review Requirement For Products Marketed As Posing A Reduced Risk ..	26
i. The MRTP Provision Is Supported By The FDCA’s Long-Standing Regulation Of Health Claims For Drugs, Medical Devices, And Foods.	27
ii. The MRTP Provision Imposes A Permissible Check On False Or Misleading Speech..	30
B. The Prohibition On Manufacturers’ Making Misleading Statements To Consumers That Would Mislead Them Into Believing That Tobacco Products Are Safer Because Of FDA Regulation Should Be Upheld..	36

CONCLUSION..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Board of Trustees of the State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	36
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	4
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	33
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	6
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	12, 35
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	33, 35
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	7, 12
<i>Mainstream Marketing Services, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>National Electrical Manufacturers Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	23

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
514 U.S. 476 (1995)..... 7

Thompson v. Western States Medical Center,
535 U.S. 357 (2002)..... 13

United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.,
509 U.S. 418 (1993)..... 33

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009),
cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3501 (2010). 4, 31

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006),
aff'd in relevant part, 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009),
cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 3501 (2010). *passim*

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens
Consumer Council, Inc.*,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 6

Wyeth v. Levine,
129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)..... 28

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 37

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 22

STATUTES

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123, Stat. 1776,
§ 2..... *passim*

§ 102(a)..... 5
§ 103(b). 5
§ 201(a)..... 5
§ 911..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 4(a)..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 1333. 21, 23

21 U.S.C. § 314.70. 28

21 U.S.C. § 331(a)..... 28

21 U.S.C. § 331(d)..... 28

21 U.S.C. § 331(tt)..... 5, 37

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(1)..... 29

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(3)..... 29

21 U.S.C. § 352(a)..... 28

21 U.S.C. § 355. 27, 28

21 U.S.C. § 360(c)..... 27

21 U.S.C. § 387k. 5

21 U.S.C. § 387k(i). 34

42 U.S.C. § 330x-26. 21

REGULATORY MATERIALS

16 C.F.R. § 255.5..... 23

16 C.F.R. § 316.1..... 23

16 C.F.R. § 455.2..... 23

21 C.F.R. § 101.72..... 29

21 C.F.R. § 101.76..... 29

21 C.F.R. § 201.56..... 28

21 C.F.R. § 201.57..... 23, 28

21 C.F.R. § 201.80..... 28

60 Fed. Reg. 41314(1995)..... 2, 3

61 Fed. Reg. 44396 (1996). 1, 2

61 Fed. Reg. 44619 (1996). 19

68 Fed. Reg. 41387 (2003). 29

MISCELLANEOUS

American Lung Association,
Big Tobacco on Campus: Ending the Addiction (2008),
<http://slati.lungusa.org/reports/CollegeSmokingTrendReport-Embargoed.pdf>. 13

CDC, *Cigarette Use Among High School Students–United States, 1991-2009* (July 2010),
www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm5926a1.htm. 2

CDC, *Health Effects of Secondhand Smoke*
 (updated Jan. 12, 2010), www.cdc.gov/tobacco/data_statistics/fact_sheets/secondhand_smoke/health_effects/index.htm#heart. 8

CDC, *Smokeless Tobacco Facts*
 (updated Sept. 16, 2009), www.cdc.gov/tobacco/data_statistics/fact_sheets/smokeless/smokeless_facts/index.htm. 9, 10

CDC, *Smoking and Tobacco Use: Fast Facts* (May 2009),
www.cdc.gov/tobacco/data_statistics/fact_sheets/fast_facts/index.htm. 2

CDC, *Smoking-Attributable Mortality, Years of Potential Life Lost, and Productivity Losses—United States, 2000-2004* (Nov. 14, 2008),
www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm5745a3.htm. 7, 8, 11

CDC, *Sustaining State Programs for Tobacco Control: Data Highlights 2006*
 (updated May 29, 2009), www.cdc.gov/tobacco/data_statistics/state_data/data_highlights/2006/index.htm. 11

CDC, *Youth Risk Behavior Surveillance—United States, 2009*,
 (June 4, 2010), www.cdc.gov/mmwr/pdf/ss/ss5905.pdf. 3

Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids, *Tobacco Company Marketing to Kids*
 (Sept. 22, 2009), www.tobaccofreekids.org/research/factsheets/pdf/0008.pdf. 16

Canada Cancer Society, *Cigarette Package Health Warnings* (2008),
http://tobaccofreecenter.org/files/pdfs/en/WL_status_report_en.pdf. 25

Current State Efforts to Enforce the Master Settlement Agreement’s Cigarette Marketing Restrictions, NAA Gazette, Feb. 15, 2008. 14

FTC, *Cigarette Report for 2006* (2009),
www.ftc.gov/os/2009/08/090812cigarettereport.pdf. 4, 17, 32

Haddock, *Evidence that smokeless tobacco use is a gateway for smoking initiation in young males*, 32 Preventative Med. 262 (2001). 10

Hammond,
Tobacco Packaging and Labeling: A Review of Evidence (2007),
www.tobaccolabels.ca/factsheet/article_. 24, 25

Henriksen, et al., *A Longitudinal Study of Exposure to Retail Cigarette Advertising and Smoking*, *Pediatrics* (July 19, 2010). 18

Institute of Medicine, *Ending the Tobacco Problem: A Blueprint for the Nation* (2007),
http://books.nap.edu/openbook.php?record_id=11795. 9, 10

Kozlowski, et al., *Smokers' Misperceptions of Light and Ultra-Light Cigarettes May Keep Them Smoking*,
15 Am. J. of Preventive Med. 9 (July 1998). 32

National Cancer Institute, *The Role of the Media in Promoting and Reducing Tobacco Use, Smoking and Tobacco Control Monograph No. 19* (June 2008),
http://www.cancercontrol.cancer.gov/tcrb/monographs/19/m19_complete_accessible.pdf. *passim*

National Cancer Institute, *Risks Associated with Smoking Cigarettes with Low Machine-Measured Yields of Tar and Nicotine, Smoking and Tobacco Control Monograph No. 13* (Oct. 2001),
<http://cancercontrol.cancer.gov/tcrb/monographs/13/index.html>. 26, 30, 32

Pierce, et al., *Camel No. 9 Cigarette-Marketing Campaign Targeted Young Teenage Girls*, *Pediatrics* 619, 623 (Apr. 2010).. 14

President's Cancer Panel, *Annual Report (2006-2007)*,
<http://deainfo.nci.nih.gov/advisory/pcp/pcp07rpt/pcp07rpt.pdf>. 2, 7, 8, 9, 13

Slater, *The Impact of Retail Cigarette Marketing Practices on Youth Smoking Uptake*, *161 Archives of Pediatrics & Adolescent Med.* 440 (May 2007). 17

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration,
Results from the 2008 National Survey on Drug Abuse and Health (2009),
<http://oas.samhsa.gov/nsduh/2k8nsduh/2k8Results.cfm>. 2

Surgeon General’s Report, Report,
The Health Consequences of Using Smokeless Tobacco ((1986),
http://profiles.nlm.nih.gov/NN/B/B/F/C/_/nnbbfc.pdf. 9

Wakefield, *Tobacco Industry Marketing at Point of Purchase After
the 1998 MSA Billboard Advertising Ban*,
92 Am. J. Pub. Health 937 (June 2000). 17

World Health Organization,
Report on the Global Tobacco Epidemic (2008),
www.who.int/tobacco/mpower/en/. 7, 20, 25

Zhang, *Cost of Smoking to the Medicare Program, 1993*,
20 Health Care Financing Rev. 1 (1999). 11
